Page 1 of 17
CSF16 and CSF16T Stainless Steel Steam Filters
TI-P180-43
CMGT Issue 2
CSF16 and CSF16T
Stainless Steel Steam Filters
Description
The CSF16 and CSF16T are horizontal, in-line, high efficiency separators and are designed and manufactured to remove particulate

Warning
The steam filter elements CSF16 -SE and CSF16 - SF must never be subjected to more than 5 bar g differential pressure.
How to order
The following information must be specified when ordering a Spirax Sarco CSF filter:
Maximum steam flowrate kg/h
Maximum steam pressure bar g
Customer allowable pressure drop in bar g (from new) 0.07 bar g maximum recommended
Housing material 1.4301 or 1.4404
Size * DN or NPS (") and 'H' or 'L' where applicable
Pipe connections PN10, PN16, Class 150, BSP or NPT
Element rating 1, 5 or 25 micron
Filter housing seal or gasket material.
3.1 Certification for SEP and Category I filter housings Yes/No
3.1 Certification for filter element(s) Yes/No
* Note: For DN50, DN80 and DN100 the high capacity version is denoted by 'H' and low capacity by 'L'. For a 1.4404 housing version,
the suffix 'T' must be added to the nomenclature e.g. CSF16T.
DN150 size is only available in low capacity "L" housing.
TI-P180-43
CMGT Issue 2
Page 16 of 17
CSF16 and CSF16T Stainless Steel Steam Filters
Supply
The CSF16 and CSF16T filter housings are supplied separately to the filter elements.
1. The filter housing head and bowl with housing seal or gasket are packed in one carton, complete with EN 10204 3.1 certification
where applicable documentation and installation and maintenance instructions.
2. The filter element complete with two seals.
Note: DN100 and DN150 CSF16 and CSF16T require multiple elements – See filter element selection table on page 9.
Note: The purpose of the filter is to remove (and retain) unwanted contamination. In time, the filter element will become saturated. To
ensure a minimum downtime, we recommend that a spare filter element set is ordered at the same time as the CSF16 and CSF16T
filter housing.
Example:
1 off Spirax Sarco DN20 CSF16 to pass 100 kg/ h saturated steam at 9.0 bar g. Housing to be 1.4301 having NPT connections with
Fluoraz seals.
1 off CSF16-SF 15/20 filter element having a 5 micron rating.
1 off CSF16-SF 15/20 spare filter element set having a 5 micron rating.
1 off 3.1 Certification (for filter housing)
Page 17 of 17
CSF16 and CSF16T Stainless Steel Steam Filters
TI-P180-43
CMGT Issue 2
Spare parts
The spare parts available are shown in solid outline. Parts drawn
in a grey line are not supplied as spares.
Available spares
CSF16-SE or SF filter element kit 5, 6 (2 off)
Seal kit 3, 6 (please see table below for quantities)
Seal kit contents
Unit size Housing seal
(Part number 3)
Element seals
(Part number 6)
DN8 - DN80 1 2
DN100 1 6
DN150L 1 8
How to order spares
Always order spares by using the description given in the column
headed 'Available spares' and state the size and type of filter
housing, filter element rating and housing/filter element seal
material required.
Example: 1 off 5 micron CSF16 SE filter element kit for a Spirax
Sarco DN25 CSF16 clean steam filter, with EPM filter element
seals.
Table 1  Recommended tightening torques
Item Part or
mm N m
4 use C spanner As required
7
DN8 - DN80 6 mm Hex G¼" 55
DN100 and DN150L A/F 42 G1" 138
10
DN100 A/F 30 M20 180
DN150L A/F 30 M20 260
10
(not an available
spare)
7
(not an available spare)
7
(not an available spare)
4
(not an available
spare)
3
5
6
3
5
6
Showing the
CSF16-SE or SF
filter element
DN8 to DN80
DN100 and DN150L
(image shows DN100L)